
 N:\Administration\CLERK\Agenda\COUNCIL\2011\agn02-02-11.doc     1/25/2011 3:46 PM 

LODI CITY COUNCIL 
Carnegie Forum 

305 West Pine Street, Lodi 
TM 

AGENDA – REGULAR MEETING 
Date: February 2, 2011 
Time: Closed Session 6:00 p.m. 
 Regular Meeting 7:00 p.m. 

For information regarding this Agenda please contact: 
Randi Johl, City Clerk  

Telephone: (209) 333-6702 

6:55 p.m. Invocation/Call to Civic Responsibility. Invocations may be offered by any of the various religious 
and non-religious organizations within and around the City of Lodi. Invocations are voluntary offerings of private 
citizens, to and for the benefit of the Council. The views or beliefs expressed by the Invocation Speaker have not been 
previously reviewed or approved by the Council, and the Council does not endorse the beliefs or views of any speaker. 

NOTE: All staff reports or other written documentation relating to each item of business referred to on the agenda are on 
file in the Office of the City Clerk, located at 221 W. Pine Street, Lodi, and are available for public inspection. If requested, 
the agenda shall be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a disability, as required by Section 
202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132), and the federal rules and regulations adopted 
in implementation thereof. To make a request for disability-related modification or accommodation contact the City 
Clerk’s Office as soon as possible and at least 24 hours prior to the meeting date.  
 
C-1 Call to Order / Roll Call 
C-2 Announcement of Closed Session 

 a) Conference with Dean Gualco, Human Resources Manager (Labor Negotiator), Regarding 
Unrepresented Executive Management, Lodi City Mid-Management Association, 
Unrepresented Confidential Employees, AFSCME General Services and Maintenance & 
Operators, Police Mid-Managers, Lodi Police Officers Association, Lodi Police Dispatchers 
Association, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Fire Mid-Managers, and Lodi 
Professional Firefighters Pursuant to Government Code §54957.6 

C-3 Adjourn to Closed Session 
 
NOTE:  THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL COMMENCE NO SOONER THAN 7:00 P.M. 
 
C-4 Return to Open Session / Disclosure of Action 

A. Call to Order / Roll call 

B. Presentations 

B-1 Learning Link Week Proclamation 

B-2 Breakthrough Project Certificate of Recognition 

C. Consent Calendar (Reading; Comments by the Public; Council Action) 

 C-1 Receive Register of Claims in the Amount of $8,953,463.64 (FIN) 

 C-2 Approve Minutes (CLK) 
a) January 18, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 
b) January 19, 2011 (Regular Meeting) 
c) January 25, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 

 
 C-3 Receive Report of Sale of Surplus Equipment (PW) 

 C-4 Approve Request for Proposals and Authorize Advertisement for the Inspection, Adjustments, 
and Maintenance Tests of Two Power Transformers at Henning Substation ($65,000) (EUD) 

Res. C-5 Adopt Resolution Accepting Improvements Under Contract for Water Main Replacement 
Program, Project No. 3, and Appropriating Funds ($110,000) (PW) 



N:\Administration\CLERK\Agenda\COUNCIL\2011\agn02-02-11.doc     1/25/2011 3:46 PM 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
FEBRUARY 2, 2011 
PAGE TWO 
 
 
Res. C-6 Adopt Resolution Approving Improvement Deferral Agreement for 217 East Lockeford Street 

(PW) 

Res. C-7 Adopt Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Consignment Agreement for 
San Joaquin Regional Transit District Ticket Sales at Lodi Transit Station (PW) 

 C-8 Set Public Hearing for February 16, 2011, to Consider the Approval of an Amendment of the 
2010/11 Action Plan and Reallocation of Available Community Development Block Grant 
Program Funds (CD) 

D. Comments by the Public on Non-Agenda Items 
THE TIME ALLOWED PER NON-AGENDA ITEM FOR COMMENTS MADE BY THE PUBLIC IS 
LIMITED TO FIVE MINUTES. 
The City Council cannot deliberate or take any action on a non-agenda item unless there is factual 
evidence presented to the City Council indicating that the subject brought up by the public does fall into 
one of the exceptions under Government Code Section 54954.2 in that (a) there is an emergency 
situation, or (b) the need to take action on the item arose subsequent to the agenda's being posted. 
Unless the City Council is presented with this factual evidence, the City Council will refer the matter for 
review and placement on a future City Council agenda. 

E. Comments by the City Council Members on Non-Agenda Items 
 
F. Comments by the City Manager on Non-Agenda Items 
 
G. Public Hearings – None 
 
H. Communications – None 
 
I. Regular Calendar 

 I-1 Consider the Process Regarding Appointments to Various City Boards, Committees, and 
Commissions (CLK) 

J. Ordinances – None 
 
K. Adjournment 
 
 
Pursuant to Section 54954.2(a) of the Government Code of the State of California, this agenda was posted at least 
72 hours in advance of the scheduled meeting at a public place freely accessible to the public 24 hours a day. 
 
 
 
 
        ________________________ 
        Randi Johl 
        City Clerk 



  AGENDA ITEM B-01  
 

 
 

APPROVED: ___________________________________ 
 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 

council/councom/Presentation1.doc 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Learning Link Week Proclamation 
 
MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: City Clerk 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Mayor Johnson present a proclamation proclaiming the week of 

January 30 – February 5, 2011, as “Learning Link Week” in the City 
of Lodi. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Mayor has been requested to present a proclamation 

proclaiming the week of January 30 – February 5, 2011, as 
“Learning Link Week” in the City of Lodi. Cyndi Carter, Learning Link  

Coordinator with the Lodi News-Sentinel, will be at the meeting to accept the proclamation. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  None. 
 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: None. 
 
 
 
 
     ____________________________________ 
     Randi Johl 
     City Clerk 
 
RJ/JMR 
 

 

JRobison
Highlight



  AGENDA ITEM B-02 
 

 

 
APPROVED: _______________________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Presentation of Certificate of Recognition for Breakthrough Project 
 
MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: Randi Johl, City Clerk 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Mayor to present a certificate of recognition regarding the 

Breakthrough Project. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Mayor will present a certificate of recognition to a 

representative of the Breakthrough Project, a non-profit organization 
created thirteen years ago to provide aid and support to victims of 
hate crimes, coordinate efforts with local law enforcement agencies, 
and provide educational and cultural awareness programs in the 
community. 

 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: Not applicable. 
 
 
 
     _______________________________ 
     Randi Johl 
     City Clerk 
 
 
 

 

JRobison
Highlight



� � ����������	 ��

 

 
 

APPROVED: __________________________________ 
 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 

 
 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Receive Register of Claims through January 13, 2011 in the Total Amount of 

$8,953,463.64 
 
MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: Financial Services Manager 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Receive the attached Register of Claims for $8,953,463.64. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Attached is the Register of Claims in the amount of $8,953,463.64 
  through 1/13/11.  Also attached is Payroll in the amount of 

$1,252,361.17. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Not applicable. 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: As per attached report. 
 
 
 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     Ruby R. Paiste, Financial Services Manager 
 
 
RRP/rp 
 
Attachments 

 

JRobison
Text Box
C-01

JRobison
Highlight

JRobison
Highlight

JRobison
Highlight



                               Accounts Payable         Page       -        1 
                                Council Report          Date       - 01/19/11 
   As of   Fund          Name                          Amount 
 Thursday 
 --------- ----- ------------------------------ -------------------- 
 01/13/11  00100 General Fund                         896,771.40 
           00120 Vehicle Replacement Fund              18,128.10 
           00123 Info Systems Replacement Fund         26,772.93 
           00160 Electric Utility Fund              5,664,998.43 
           00161 Utility Outlay Reserve Fund           79,645.67 
           00164 Public Benefits Fund                  33,941.24 
           00166 Solar Surcharge Fund                 215,453.32 
           00170 Waste Water Utility Fund              52,639.76 
           00171 Waste Wtr Util-Capital Outlay         94,444.91 
           00172 Waste Water Capital Reserve           16,398.56 
           00180 Water Utility Fund                    20,138.15 
           00181 Water Utility-Capital Outlay          58,528.87 
           00182 IMF Water Facilities                   9,276.72 
           00210 Library Fund                          11,802.13 
           00211 Library Capital Account                   90.47 
           00230 Asset Seizure Fund                     2,543.11 
           00234 Local Law Enforce Block Grant            548.93 
           00235 LPD-Public Safety Prog AB 1913            60.76 
           00236 LPD-OTS Grants                         3,858.49 
           00260 Internal Service/Equip Maint          87,190.68 
           00270 Employee Benefits                    532,613.31 
           00300 General Liabilities                   94,237.92 
           00310 Worker's Comp Insurance               55,399.49 
           00321 Gas Tax                               17,271.37 
           00325 Measure K Funds                      213,012.57 
           00331 Federal - Streets                    408,248.43 
           00332 IMF(Regional) Streets                  6,918.41 
           00335 State-Streets                          1,287.49 
           00337 Traffic Congestion Relf-AB2928        50,285.89 
           00338 IMF-Regional Transportation            3,084.00 
           00340 Comm Dev Special Rev Fund                849.36 
           00345 Community Center                      10,601.13 
           00346 Recreation Fund                       11,419.06 
           00459 H U D                                  3,850.99 
           00501 Lcr Assessment 95-1                    1,402.82 
           00502 L&L Dist Z1-Almond Estates               449.54 
           00503 L&L Dist Z2-Century Meadows I          1,246.90 
           00506 L&L Dist Z5-Legacy I,II,Kirst            757.12 
           00507 L&L Dist Z6-The Villas                   943.20 
           00509 L&L Dist Z8-Vintage Oaks                 236.60 
           01211 Capital Outlay/General Fund            7,654.41 
           01214 Arts in Public Places                  1,032.99 
           01217 IMF Parks & Rec Facilities               101.43 
           01218 IMF General Facilities-Adm                80.56 
           01250 Dial-a-Ride/Transportation            53,862.42 
           01410 Expendable Trust                      18,569.49 
                                                  --------------- 
Sum                                                 8,788,649.53 
           00184 Water PCE-TCE-Settlements                126.00 
           00190 Central Plume                        164,688.11 
                                                  --------------- 
Sum                                                   164,814.11 
                               
 
 
 
 



 Accounts Payable          
  Page       -        2 

                                Council Report          Date       - 01/19/11 
   As of   Fund          Name                          Amount 
 Thursday 
 --------- ----- ------------------------------ -------------------- 
                                                  --------------- 
Total 
Sum                                                 8,953,463.64 
 
 
 
 



                          Council Report for Payroll     Page       -        1 
                                                          Date       - 01/19/11 
            Pay Per   Co           Name                           Gross 
  Payroll     Date                                                 Pay 
 ---------- -------  ----- ------------------------------ -------------------- 
 Regular    01/09/11 00100 General Fund                         805,226.85 
                     00160 Electric Utility Fund                160,268.55 
                     00164 Public Benefits Fund                   6,867.93 
                     00170 Waste Water Utility Fund             101,628.97 
                     00180 Water Utility Fund                       248.96 
                     00210 Library Fund                          28,828.98 
                     00235 LPD-Public Safety Prog AB 1913         2,317.44 
                     00260 Internal Service/Equip Maint          19,615.16 
                     00321 Gas Tax                               38,771.62 
                     00340 Comm Dev Special Rev Fund             21,438.33 
                     00345 Community Center                      25,170.29 
                     00346 Recreation Fund                       35,498.83 
                     01250 Dial-a-Ride/Transportation             6,479.26 
                                                            --------------- 
Pay Period Total: 
Sum                                                           1,252,361.17 



  AGENDA ITEM C-02 
 

 

 
APPROVED: __________________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
N:\Administration\CLERK\Council\COUNCOM\Minutes.doc 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Approve Minutes 

a) January 18, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 
b) January 19, 2011 (Regular Meeting) 
c) January 25, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 
 

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: City Clerk 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the following minutes as prepared: 

a) January 18, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 
b) January 19, 2011 (Regular Meeting) 
c) January 25, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Attached are copies of the subject minutes marked Exhibit A 

through C. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  None. 
 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: None required. 
 
 
 
      __________________________ 
      Randi Johl 
      City Clerk 
 
 
Attachments 

 

JRobison
Highlight



LODI CITY COUNCIL 
SHIRTSLEEVE SESSION 

CARNEGIE FORUM, 305 WEST PINE STREET 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 18, 2011  

 
The January 18, 2011, Informal Informational Meeting (“Shirtsleeve” Session) of the Lodi City 
Council was canceled. 
 
 

ATTEST:  
 
 
Randi Johl 
City Clerk

1

JRobison
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



LODI CITY COUNCIL 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

CARNEGIE FORUM, 305 WEST PINE STREET 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 19, 2011  

 

 

 

 

 

 
The Regular City Council meeting of January 19, 2011, was called to order by Mayor Johnson at 
7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:    Council Member Hansen, Council Member Katzakian, Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, 
and Mayor Johnson 
Absent:     Council Member Nakanishi 
Also Present:    City Manager Bartlam, City Attorney Schwabauer, and City Clerk Johl 
 

 

 
Following introductory comments by Park Superintendent Steve Dutra, representatives from the 
Lodi Lions Club, Sunrise Rotary Club, and Lodi Tokay Rotary Club presented checks to Tree Lodi 
toward the DeBenedetti Park Phase I Tree Improvements Project.  
 

 
Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce made a motion, second by Council Member Katzakian, to approve 
the following items hereinafter set forth in accordance with the report and recommendation of the 
City Manager.  
 
VOTE:  
The above motion carried by the following vote:  
Ayes:    Council Member Hansen, Council Member Katzakian, Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, and 
Mayor Johnson  
Noes:    None  
Absent: Council Member Nakanishi  
 

 
Claims were approved in the amount of $3,598,867.70. 
 

 
The minutes of January 4, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session), January 5, 2011 (Regular Meeting), and 
January 11, 2011 (Shirtsleeve Session) were approved as written. 
 

C-1 Call to Order / Roll Call - N/A

C-2 Announcement of Closed Session - N/A

C-3 Adjourn to Closed Session - N/A

C-4 Return to Open Session / Disclosure of Action - N/A

A. Call to Order / Roll call

B. Presentations

B-1 Presentation Regarding the DeBenedetti Park Phase I Tree Improvements Project

C. Consent Calendar (Reading; Comments by the Public; Council Action)

C-1 Receive Register of Claims in the Amount of $3,598,867.70 (FIN)

C-2 Approve Minutes (CLK)

C-3 Approve Plans and Specifications and Authorize Advertisement for Bids for Municipal 

1

JRobison
Text Box
EXHIBIT B



 
Approved the plans and specifications and authorized advertisement for bids for Municipal 
Service Center Shop Decommissioning Project. 
 

 
Adopted Resolution No. 2011-07 approving the purchase of replacement motorcycle vehicle and 
appropriating funds in the amount of $11,200.  
 

 
Adopted Resolution No. 2011-08 authorizing the City Manager to purchase WindMilMap software 
from Milsoft Utility Solutions, Inc., of Abilene, TX, in the amount of $25,830.  
 

 
Adopted Resolution No. 2011-09 authorizing the City Manager to execute purchase order with 
Aqua Aerobics, Inc., of Loves Park, IL, for purchase of replacement aqua disk filter media and 
frames in the amount of $33,465.  
 

 
Adopted Resolution No. 2011-10 authorizing the City Manager to execute Consent to Assignment 
by East Bay Building Services and Assumption of Contract by Global Property Services.  
 

 
Adopted Resolution No. 2011-11 authorizing the City Manager to enter into a six-month 
Professional Services Agreement with Strategic Power Placements, of Conifer, CO, for Electric 
Superintendent services and administration by the Electric Utility Director in the amount of 
$67,500.  
 

 
Authorized the City Manager to execute a rental agreement between the City of Lodi and P & K 
Fitness for use of 125 North Stockton Street. 
 

 
Set public hearing for March 16, 2011, to consider adopting resolution setting residential meter 
installation charges. 
 

Service Center Shop Decommissioning Project (PW)

C-4 Adopt Resolution Approving the Purchase of Replacement Motorcycle Vehicle and 
Appropriate Funds ($11,200) (PD)

C-5 Adopt Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase WindMilMap Software from 
Milsoft Utility Solutions, Inc., of Abilene, TX ($25,830) (EUD)

C-6 Adopt Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Purchase Order with Aqua 
Aerobics, Inc., of Loves Park, IL, for Purchase of Replacement Aqua Disk Filter Media and 
Frames ($33,465) (PW)

C-7 Adopt Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute Consent to Assignment by East 
Bay Building Services and Assumption of Contract by Global Property Services (PW)

C-8 Adopt Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Enter into a Six-Month Professional 
Services Agreement with Strategic Power Placements, of Conifer, CO, for Electric 
Superintendent Services and Administration by the Electric Utility Director ($67,500) (EUD)

C-9 Authorize the City Manager to Execute a Rental Agreement Between the City of Lodi and 
P & K Fitness for Use of 125 North Stockton Street (CM)

C-10 Set Public Hearing for March 16, 2011, to Consider Adopting Resolution Setting 
Residential Meter Installation Charges (PW)

D. Comments by the Public on Non-Agenda Items  
THE TIME ALLOWED PER NON-AGENDA ITEM FOR COMMENTS MADE BY THE 

Continued January 19, 2011

2



 
None. 
 

 
Council Member Hansen reported on his attendance at the San Joaquin Council of Governments’ 
project delivery committee meeting and provided a status report regarding the Highway 12 
intersection and shoulder improvements for approximately $76 million and the related 
construction schedule.  
 
Mayor Johnson reported on his attendance at the League of California Cities Mayors and Council 
Members Conference and reported on Governor Brown's budget proposal as it relates to the 
elimination of redevelopment agencies and enterprise zones. 
 

 
None. 
 

 

 

 
Mayor Johnson made a motion, second by Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, to direct the City Clerk 
to post for the following vacancies: 
 
Lodi Arts Commission 
Jennifer Walth, term to expire July 1, 2012 
Daesa Hoppie, term to expire July 1, 2013 
 
Library Board of Trustees 
George Neely, term to expire June 30, 2013  
 
VOTE:  
The above motion carried by the following vote:  
Ayes:    Council Member Hansen, Council Member Katzakian, Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, and 
Mayor Johnson  
Noes:    None  
Absent: Council Member Nakanishi  
 

 
Mayor Johnson made a motion, second by Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, to accept the cumulative 
Monthly Protocol Account Report through December 31, 2010.  
 
VOTE:  

PUBLIC IS LIMITED TO FIVE MINUTES. The City Council cannot deliberate or take any 
action on a non-agenda item unless there is factual evidence presented to the City Council 
indicating that the subject brought up by the public does fall into one of the exceptions 
under Government Code Section 54954.2 in that (a) there is an emergency situation, or (b) 
the need to take action on the item arose subsequent to the agenda’s being posted. 
Unless the City Council is presented with this factual evidence, the City Council will refer 
the matter for review and placement on a future City Council agenda. 

E. Comments by the City Council Members on Non-Agenda Items 

F. Comments by the City Manager on Non-Agenda Items

G. Public Hearings - None

H. Communications

H-1 Post for Vacancies on the Lodi Arts Commission and Library Board of Trustees (CLK)

H-2 Monthly Protocol Account Report (CLK)

Continued January 19, 2011

3



The above motion carried by the following vote:  
Ayes:    Council Member Hansen, Council Member Katzakian, Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, and 
Mayor Johnson  
Noes:    None  
Absent: Council Member Nakanishi  
 

 

 
City Attorney Schwabauer provided a brief overview of the subject matter of a local hiring 
ordinance as outlined in the staff report. 
 
In response to Council Member Hansen, Mr. Schwabauer stated that bidding under a local hiring 
ordinance would likely work under certain set parameters similar to the disadvantaged business 
enterprise programs, although he is unsure of the specific details at the current time.  
 
In response to Council Member Katzakian, Mr. Schwabauer stated it may be difficult to eliminate 
any bidders or weight the bidding because the Public Contracts Code sets forth specifics 
regarding how to bid and the process of awarding to the lowest responsible bidder. 
 
In response to Council Member Katzakian, Mr. Schwabauer stated the City could likely do some 
flavor of a local hiring ordinance after meeting with various parties in the construction and building 
industry to determine numbers and percentages within the City and County. 
 
In response to Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, Mr. Schwabauer stated that his preliminary outreach 
efforts appeared to show that locals in the industry would be hard pressed to get 20 percent of 
their worker force from Lodi. 
 
In response to Council Member Hansen, Mr. Schwabauer stated a local hiring ordinance could be 
set up with good faith efforts instead of hard percentage numbers. 
 
Nicole Goehring spoke in opposition to a local hiring ordinance based on her concerns regarding 
the typical language that appears in the ordinances and the paperwork requirements. She 
stated the construction industry is generally regional and suggested the San Joaquin County local 
hiring ordinance as an acceptable alternative. 
 
Bill Meehleis spoke in opposition to a local hiring ordinance based on his concerns regarding the 
paperwork requirements and the availability of qualified workers in a specific area. 
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, Mr. Schwabauer stated the City of Stockton’s local hiring 
ordinance differs in the radius based upon the type of industry.  
 
The City Council provided the City Attorney with general direction to research and draft a local 
hiring ordinance with a regional and good faith effort focus.  
 

 
City Manager Bartlam provided a brief overview of the proposed letter regarding the Governor’s 
budget proposal as outlined in the staff report. 
 
Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce suggested the opposition letter focus more on the elimination of 
enterprise zones, which is directly relevant to the City of Lodi. 

I. Regular Calendar

I-1 Provide Staff Direction Regarding Drafting Local Hiring Ordinance (CA)

I-2 Authorize the Mayor, on Behalf of the City Council, to Send a Letter Regarding the 
Governor’s Budget Proposal (CM)

Continued January 19, 2011

4



 
In response to Council Member Hansen, Mr. Bartlam stated the Governor’s position on the 
elimination of enterprise zones based on a recent budget teleseminar is that the cities are simply 
trading dollars for job locations and there is no net benefit from disbursing the dollars throughout 
the State. 
 
Mayor Johnson suggested the City include in its efforts to oppose the Governor’s budget 
proposal the sample letter of opposition to enterprise zones only, which will be sent to the City 
Clerk by the League representative. 
 
The City Council provided general direction to staff to send a letter of opposition as indicated with 
a focus on the elimination of enterprise zones.  
 

 

 
There being no further business to come before the City Council, the meeting was adjourned at 
8:04 p.m. 
 
 

J. Ordinances - None

K. Adjournment

ATTEST:  
 
 
Randi Johl 
City Clerk

Continued January 19, 2011

5



LODI CITY COUNCIL 
SHIRTSLEEVE SESSION 

CARNEGIE FORUM, 305 WEST PINE STREET 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 25, 2011  

 

 
An Informal Informational Meeting ("Shirtsleeve" Session) of the Lodi City Council was held 
Tuesday, January 25, 2011, commencing at 7:00 a.m.  
 
Present:    Council Member Katzakian, Council Member Nakanishi, Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, 
and Mayor Johnson 
Absent:     Council Member Hansen 
Also Present:    City Manager Bartlam, City Attorney Schwabauer, and City Clerk Johl 
 

 

 
City Manager Bartlam and Deputy City Manager Jordan Ayers provided a PowerPoint 
presentation regarding the 2010/11 mid-year budget review. Specific topics of discussion 
included General Fund balance, departmental variances, and costs and variances for City 
Manager, Internal Services, non-departmental, Police, Fire, Public Works, Community 
Development, Recreation, Community Center, Library, Streets, Electric Utility, and Water and 
Wastewater Utility. 
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, Mr. Ayers stated non-departmental includes Citywide utilities, 
audit services, and debt service. 
 
In response to Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, Mr. Ayers stated medical costs show up in each 
departmental budget and are paid from the benefits side. 
 
In response to Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, Mr. Ayers stated on a monthly basis the medical 
costs for separation are charged back to the department as needed from the benefits side. 
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, City Attorney Schwabauer stated the City does not have any 
control over the DIVCA amount because it is State-controlled.  
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, Mr. Ayers stated the cost for strike team call outs is a wash and 
balances out on both the expenditure and revenue sides.  
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, Mr. Ayers stated with aquatics revenues are not keeping up with 
costs and the program is upside down. 
 
In response to Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, Public Works Director Wally Sandelin stated 
the principal projects being carried over are those associated with Proposition 1B and those 
connected with the Harney Lane project. Mr. Sandelin stated the difference on the water side is 
primarily related to the meter installation program. 
 
In response to Mayor Pro Tempore Mounce, Mr. Ayers stated medical costs are a challenge 
because they are budgeted tightly by individual and any variance can cause an increase or 
decrease in the budget. 
 
In response to Council Member Nakanishi, Interim Parks and Recreation Director Rodems stated 

A. Roll Call by City Clerk

B. Topic(s)

B-1 Receive Fiscal Year 2010/11 Mid-Year Budget Report on Expenditures (CM)

1

JRobison
Text Box
EXHIBIT C



the aquatics numbers were affected by increased hours at Lodi Lake and Blakely pool, which 
could not be offset by the revenue. Mr. Bartlam stated he will be providing additional information 
regarding the aquatics program and costs at the next Shirtsleeve Session when departmental 
reorganizations are discussed. 
 
Council Member Nakanishi requested the total compensation amount for the Police Chief 
position, which is currently being recruited for. 
 
City Manager Bartlam stated the first of six budget strategy workshops is scheduled for next 
Tuesday evening, February 1, 2011, at 5:30 p.m. at Carnegie Forum. He stated the workshops 
are not designed for Council, but more so for key members of the public and staff in order to 
create a better understanding of the inner workings of the budget.  
 
In response to Myrna Wetzel, Mr. Bartlam stated the budget strategy meetings are scheduled for 
the evening and may be moved later into the evening depending upon schedules. He stated the 
information will also be available through the City’s website for the general public and those that 
cannot attend. 
 
In response to Myrna Wetzel, Mr. Bartlam stated the wastewater reduction in revenue is based on 
an anticipated implementation of a rate increase that did not happen due to expenditures being 
lower than expected.  
 
In response to Mayor Johnson, Mr. Bartlam stated all mid-year adjustments are scheduled for the 
February 16, 2011, City Council meeting. 
 
In response to Ray Crow, Mayor Johnson stated the idea of charging for fire and paramedic 
services as suggested in the Sacramento Bee article was previously discussed and did not go 
anywhere. 
 
In response to Council Member Nakanishi, Mr. Bartlam and Mr. Ayers stated that, while there is a 
4.3% increase in sales tax for the third quarter, that figure should be considered in the context of 
numbers from previous years keeping in mind that the current increase also includes one-time 
sales tax from the Lodi Energy Center.  
 

 
None. 
 

 
No action was taken by the City Council.  The meeting was adjourned at 7:35 a.m.  
 
 

C. Comments by Public on Non-Agenda Items

D. Adjournment

ATTEST:  
 
 
Randi Johl 
City Clerk

Continued January 25, 2011

2



 AGENDA ITEM C-03 
 

 

 
APPROVED: ____________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
K:\WP\COUNCIL\2011\4thQtrSurplusEquipSales.doc 1/25/2011 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Receive Report of Sale of Surplus Equipment 
 

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 

PREPARED BY: Public Works Director 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Receive report of sale of surplus equipment. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Public Works Fleet Services Division oversees the removal of 
City vehicles and equipment from the City’s fleet and provides 
quarterly reporting of surplus vehicles/equipment sales to the 
City Council.  The Fleet Services Division coordinates the disposal  

process and paperwork once the City Manager and the Deputy City Manager authorize the dispositions.  
 

During the fourth calendar quarter of 2010, the City sold the following surplus vehicles/equipment through 
First Capitol Auctions, of Vallejo.  After transporting charges and auction administration fees, the City 
received the following amounts from the sales: 
 

 Vehicle Department Mileage/Hrs Sales Revenue 
 

2000 Chevy C35 1-Ton Pickup (424824) Electric 47,162 $ 2,293.00 
2000 Chevy C35 1-Ton Pickup (425327) Electric 43,399  2,014.00 
1986 Chevy C30 Pickup (138616) Parks/Rec 91,951  297.00 
1997 Chevy Lumina (9171209) Public Works 69,143  1,971.00 
1998 Chevy Lumina (9264820) Public Works 112,473  669.00 
1987 Ford Club Van (32272) Public Works 97,795  154.00 
1996 Ford F150 Pickup (23604) Public Works 80,970  948.00  
1996 Dodge Caravan  (83569) Public Works 146,915  1,227.00 
1981 Vermeer Root Cutter Public Works 578  2,602.00 
1984 Brush Bandit Chipper (0013) Public Works 1087  2,369.50 
1989 Dodge Ram 250 Pickup (774677) Public Works 18,523  204.00 
    Total:    $ 14,748.50 
 

Revenues received from the sale of vehicles are credited to the General Fleet fund or the appropriate 
Enterprise Capital Fund, according to the previous assignment of the vehicle sold. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: Revenues received from the sale of vehicles are credited as follows and 
are used to help fund the replacement of these vehicles. 
Streets and Drainage (3211)  $5,175.50 
General Fund (1201)   $3,091.00 
Electric Utility (1601)   $4,307.00 
Wastewater (1711)   

 

$2,175.00 
                                       Total:          $14,748.50 

 

FUNDING AVAILABLE: None required. 

  _____________________________ 
  F. Wally Sandelin 
  Public Works Director 
Prepared by Dennis J. Callahan, Fleet and Facilities Manager 
FWS/DJC/njl 
cc: Jordan Ayers, Deputy City Manager/Internal Services Director Dennis Callahan, Fleet and Facilities Manager  

Kelly Powers, White Slough Fleet Coordinator Brian Longpre, White Slough Fleet Coordinator  
Barry Fisher, Electric Utility Fleet Coordinator Chris Tallman, Parks & Recreation Fleet Coordinator 
Curt Juran, Streets and Drainage Fleet Coordinator Charlie Swimley, Deputy Public Works Director – Utilities  

JRobison
Highlight



















 AGENDA ITEM C-05 
 

 

 
APPROVED: _________________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
K:\WP\PROJECTS\WATER\Water Main Replacement\Project #3\CAccept Water Main Replacement Project 3.doc 1/25/2011 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Adopt Resolution Accepting Improvements Under Contract for Water Main 
Replacement Program, Project No. 3 and Appropriating Funds ($110,000) 

 

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 

PREPARED BY: Public Works Director 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt resolution accepting improvements under contract for Water 
Main Replacement Program, Project No. 3 and appropriating funds 
in the amount of $110,000. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The project was awarded to D.A. Wood Construction, Inc., of Empire, 

on January 20, 2010, in the amount of $707,516.  The contract has 
been completed in substantial conformance with the plans and 
specifications approved by City Council on November 4, 2009. 

 

This project consisted of installing approximately 6,890 linear feet of 6-inch and 8-inch water main, 
159 new water services, and other incidental and related work. 
 

There were three change orders for this project.  At the August 18, 2010 meeting, City Council approved 
Change Order No. 2, which included removal and replacement of additional asphalt in the project streets 
($160,280.70).  Change Order No. 1 ($47,358.93) and No. 3 ($75,924.68) included time and materials for 
extra work related to unknown existing water service conditions, an additional 16 water service connections, 
replacement of 159 meter box lids and ERTs to meet the new City Water Meter Program standards, and new 
traffic signal loops at the north side of the Central Avenue/Kettleman Lane intersection as required by 
Caltrans.  The total cost of project Change Orders is $283,564.31.  The cost of project change orders less the 
additional paving approved by City Council is 17 percent of the original contract.  There was also an increase 
in some of the bid item work quantities totaling $23,278.22.  The total final contract is $1,014,358.53. 
 

The requested appropriation is to fund the change orders and City staff costs not covered by project 
contingency.  
 

Following acceptance by the City Council, as required by law, the City Engineer will file a Notice of 
Completion with the County Recorder’s office.  The notice serves to notify vendors and subcontractors 
that the project is complete and begins their 30-day period to file a stop notice requiring the City to 
withhold payments from the prime contractor in the event of a payment dispute. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT:  There will be a decrease of maintenance and repair cost due to the new 
water mains in the area. 

 

FUNDING AVAILABLE: Requested Appropriation:  Water Fund (181):  $110,000 
 

 ______________________________________ 
 Jordan Ayers 
 Deputy City Manager/Internal Services Director 
 

    _______________________________ 
    F. Wally Sandelin 
    Public Works Director 
 

Prepared by Gary Wiman, Construction Project Manager 
FWS/GW/pmf 

 

JRobison
Highlight



I. AA#

2. JV#

Deputy City Manager/lnlernal Services Manager Date

Submit completed form to the Budget Division with any requ¡red documentation.
Final approval will be provided in electronic copy format.

FUND # BUS. UNIT # ACCOUNT # ACCOUNT TITLE AMOUNT
A.

SOURCE OF

FINANCING

181 3205 Unreserved Fund Balance $ I 1 0.000

B.

USE OF

FINANCING

181 181678 1825.2300 Water Main Proiect #3 s1 10.000

provide a descr¡pt¡on of the project, the total cost of the project, as well as justif¡cation for the
adjustment. lf you need more space, use an additional sheet and attach to this form.

Water Main Project # 3 consisted of reconstructing 6,890 feet of water pipe and installing 15g new
meters. This appropriation request provides for additional costs of change orders and siaff costs
not already covered by previous appropriations.

Council has aulhorized the appropriation adjustment, complele the following:

Res No: / Attach copy of resolution to this form.



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL ACCEPTING 
IMPROVEMENTS UNDER CONTRACT FOR WATER MAIN 
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM, PROJECT NO. 3 AND FURTHER 
APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT 

======================================================================== 
 
 WHEREAS, the project was awarded to D. A. Wood Construction, Inc., of Empire, on 
January 20, 2010, in the amount of $707,516; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the contract has been completed in substantial conformance with the plans 
and specifications approved by City Council on November 4, 2009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this project consisted of installing approximately 6,890 linear feet of 6-inch 
and 8-inch water main, 159 new water services, and other incidental and related work; and 
 
 WHEREAS, contract change orders added $283,564.31 to the project cost and an 
increase in bid item work quantities totaled $23,278.22, for a final contract total of 
$1,014,358.53; 
 
 WHEREAS, staff recommends appropriating $110,000 from the Water Fund to fund the 
change orders and City staff costs not covered by project contingency.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby accept 
the improvements under the contract for the Water Main Replacement Program, Project No. 3 
and directs the City Engineer to file a Notice of Completion with the County Recorder’s Office; 
and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that additional funds in the amount of $110,000 be 
appropriated from the Water Fund for this project.   
 
Dated: February 2, 2011 
======================================================================== 

 I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2011-____ was passed and adopted by the City 
Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held February 2, 2011, by the following vote: 
 
 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  
    
 
 
   RANDI JOHL 
   City Clerk 

 
 

2011-____ 



 AGENDA ITEM C-06 
 

 

 
APPROVED: ___________________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
K:\WP\DEV_SERV\CC_217 E  Lockeford St.doc 01/25/2011 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
AGENDA TITLE: Adopt Resolution Approving Improvement Deferral Agreement for 

217 East Lockeford Street 
 
MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: Public Works Director 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt resolution approving Improvement Deferral Agreement for 

217 East Lockeford Street. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The Fraternal Order of Eagles (Owner) has constructed a new 

meeting hall located at 217 East Lockeford Street.  As a condition of 
the building permit (B09-0623), the construction of public 
improvements was required. 

 
The required public improvements include the installation of 236 feet of concrete curb, gutter and 
sidewalk; five feet of landscaping from the back of the sidewalk along Lockeford Street fronting the 
subject parcel; and curb return improvements at the northwest corner of Lockeford Street and 
Washington Street (Exhibit A).  Owner has requested that the required improvements be deferred since 
the City plans to widen Lockeford Street from the Union Pacific Railroad to Cherokee Lane within the 
next two years. 
 
Owner has executed an Improvement Deferral Agreement and paid the necessary document preparation 
and recording fees for the agreement.  The agreement also states that the owner agrees to pay for and 
complete the design and installation of the required improvements on Lockeford Street in accordance 
with City Standards, including payment of engineering and other applicable City fees, at the time of 
development of adjacent parcel, or at the request of the City, whichever occurs first. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the Improvement Deferral Agreement. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None.  
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: Property owner funding prior to construction. 
  
 
    _______________________________ 
    F. Wally Sandelin 
    Public Works Director 
 
Prepared by Chris Boyer, Junior Engineer 
FWS/CRB/pmf 
Attachment 
cc: Senior Civil Engineer Fujitani 

Fraternal Order of Eagles 

 

JRobison
Highlight



CITY OF'LODI
PUBLIC Iü(/ORKS DEPARTMENT

Exhibit A
Lockeford St Widening Plan

217 Lockeford Street



W}IEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:
City Clerk
City of Lodi
221West Pine Street
Lodi, CA 95240

IMPROVEMENT DEFERRAL AGREEMENT
217 East Lockeford Street, Lodi, California

(APN 041-220-02)

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF LODI, hereinafter
referred to as "City" and FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES, hereinafter referred to as
ttOwner".

RECITALS:

Owner is the owner of that certain real property situated in the City of Lodi, County of San

Joaquin, known as2l7 East Lockeford Street (APN 041-220-02) and described as follows:

Parcel One:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Block thirly-eight (38), as shown upon Map
entitled, "LAWRENCE HOMESTEAD ADDITION", filed for record April 5, 1920,in
Vol. l0 of Maps and Plats, Page 5, San Joaquin Count Records, and running thence
South 85' 18' East along South line of alley 86 feet for þoint of commenõement of the
following described tract; thence South 85" 18' East along South line of said alley 101

feet; thence South 4' 42' West, 182.47 feet to the North line of Lockeford Street as

shown upon said Map; thence South 87o 02' West along the said North line of Lockeford
Street, 101.90 feet; and thence North 4"42' East, 196.04 feet to a point of
commencement. Being a portion Block thirty-eight (38) of said Lawrence Homestead
Addition,

Parcel Two:

All of Lots 7,2 and 3 in Block 3 of the "Map No. 2Lawrence Homestead Addition" filed
April 5, 1920 in Book 10 of Maps and Plats atPage 59, San Joaquin Records.

Building application (809-0623) has been submitted to allow construction of a new building on
the subject properly. Installation of public improvements along Lockeford Street are required as

a condition of permit issuance in accordance with existing City ordinances and policies regarding
ofÊsite improvements as set forth in Title 15, Chapter 15.44 of the Lodi Municipal Code.
Required improvements include the installation236-feet of concrete sidewalks, curb, gutter, 5-
feet of landscaping from the back of the sidewalk along Lockeford Street fronting the subject
parcel, a modified parking lot layout and curb return improvements at the northwest corner of
Lockeford Street and Washington Street. Owner is desirous of complying with existing City
ordinances and policies regarding ofÊsite improvements. However, since the City has plans to
widen Lockeford Street from the Union Pacific Railroad to Cherokee Lane, Owner has requested
that the required improvements on Lockeford Street be deferred.

K:\DEV_SERV\Deferral agreementsÞ I 7 E. Lockeford St.doc



Council of the City will approve the deferal of the required Lockeford Street improvements on

condition that the Owner first enters into and execute this agreement with City.

NOW THEREFORE, in order to insure satisfactory performance by Owner of Owner's
obligations under said City Code, the parties agree as follows:

L Owner agrees to pay for and complete the design and installation of the required
improvements on Lockeford Street in accordance with City Standards, including payment for
engineering and other applicable City fees, at the time of the widening of Lockeford Street or
at the request of the City, whichever occurs first, but in no event sooner than one year from
the date of execution of this agreement.

2. Owner agrees to undertake the design and construction of the required improvements within
30 days after written notice is given by the City, and will complete the required
improvements within 120 days from the date of notice.

3. This agreement shall run with the land and be binding on the Owner, its heirs, successors or
assigns.

4. If Owner fails to complete the required improvements with the time period specified in Item
#2 above, the City is hereby authorized to complete the improvements at the expense of
Owner, and may file suit against Owner, its heirs, successors or assigns for the costs

incurred, as well as for a reasonable sum to be allowed as and for the City's attorney fees

incurred in connection with such litigation for the collection of the monies due or may file a
lien against said property for the costs incurred.

5. A copy of the Agreement shall be recorded in the office of the San Joaquin County Records,
P. O. Box 1968, Stockton, California9520l-1968.

6. All notices herein required shall be in writing, and delivered in person or sent by registered
mail, postage prepaid.

Notices required to be given to City shall be addressed as follows:

F. Wally Sandelin
Public Works Director
City of Lodi
P. O. Box 3006
Lodi, CA 95240-1910

Notices required to be given to Owner shall be addressed as follows:

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES
320 N. Washington Street
Lodi, CA 95240

K:\DEV_SERV\Deferral agreements\2|7E. Lockeford St.doc 2



lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands the day, month and
year appearing opposite their names.

CITY OF LODI, a Municipal Corporation

Dated: 2010 By:
Konradt Bartlam, City Manager

Attest:
RandiJohl, City Clerk

FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES

Dated: 2010

Approved as to form;
Schwabauer

K:\DEV_SERV\Deferral agreements9lT E. Lockeford St.doc 3



C¡ty of Lod¡
Publ¡cs Works Department

Item Description

Street Svstem
1 Vertical Curb and Gutter
2 S¡dewalk
3 Curb Relurn, includ¡ng Handicap Ramp4 Landscape & lrrigation

Quanlitv Unit Pr¡ce Total Quantitv Tolal

236 5,664.00
1,652 9,912.00

1 15,000.00
1,180 12.980.00

$43,556.00

$43,556.00

$4,355.60
$4,355.60

A. Total $52,267.20

Quantitv Total

Suótofa, Streer Sysfem $O.OO

10%Eng¡neer¡ng&Adminislration 
____---_______--_g.Sg.

Iota' Sfreef sysfe/n $o.oo

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

IMPROVEMENT COST
ESTIMATE FOR

DEFERRED IMPROVEMENTS

Developer: Fraternal Order of Eagles
Engineer: - Dale:1111111o

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS B. COST OF CITY-FUNDED FACILITIES TO BE BUILT BY DEVELOPER

236
1,652

1

1,180

LF
SF
EA
SF

24.00 5,664.00
6.00 9,912.00

15,000.00 15,000.00
11.00 12,980.00

subrofa, $43,556.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0
0
0
0

Total Conslruct¡on Cost

lEngineering a Adminislration (10%o of Construction Costs)
Contingencies (10% of Construction Costs)

TOTAL COST

KIDEV-SERV\Developmenls\Commerciel-lndustrial\Lod¡ Eâglcs - 2lT Locketord Sl\lmprovement CosLÊstimatc.xts



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL 
APPROVING IMPROVEMENT DEFERRAL 
AGREEMENT FOR FRATERNAL ORDER OF EAGLES 
FOR 217 EAST LOCKEFORD STREET  

 
=================================================================== 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby 
approve the Improvement Deferral Agreement between the City of Lodi and the 
Fraternal Order of Eagles for installation of public improvements for the facility located at 
217 East Lockeford Street; and 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to 
execute the agreement on behalf of the City of Lodi. 
 
Dated: February 2, 2011 
=================================================================== 

 I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2011-____ was passed and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held February 2, 2011, by the 
following vote: 
 
 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  
    
 
 
   RANDI JOHL 
   City Clerk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2011-____ 



 AGENDA ITEM C-07  
 

 

 
APPROVED: ___________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 
K:\WP\TRANSIT\CC RTD Ticket Sale Consignment Agreement.doc 1/25/2011 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 
 

AGENDA TITLE: Adopt Resolution Authorizing City Manager to Execute Consignment Agreement 
for San Joaquin Regional Transit District Ticket Sales at Lodi Transit Station 

 

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 

PREPARED BY: Public Works Director 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt resolution authorizing City Manager to execute consignment 

agreement for San Joaquin Regional Transit District ticket sales at 
Lodi Transit Station. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: San Joaquin Regional Transit District (SJRTD) has requested the 

City execute a consignment agreement for the sale of SJRTD 
tickets.  The proposed consignment agreement details the 
consignment sales procedure, advertising details, responsibility in 
the event of loss, and termination procedures.  

 
In addition to selling GrapeLine and Greyhound passes, the same MV Transportation staff currently sells 
SJRTD passes at the Lodi Transit Station.  According to MV staff, the transit operator has sold SJRTD 
and SMART (prior regional transit agency) passes since the completion of the Lodi Transit Station in 
2000.  There is no record of a consignment agreement between SJRTD and the City for this service.  
 
Annually, the City receives a commission of approximately five percent of gross SJRTD ticket sales over 
$6,000, as stated in the attached agreement.  Approximately 360 SJRTD passes are sold annually, and 
the City receives less than $100 in ticket sale commission from SJRTD.  
 
MV Transportation’s contract with the City does not specify details for the SJRTD tickets sale procedure 
and liability.  Therefore, the City and MV Transportation, Inc., will execute a no-value Contract Amendment 
detailing the ticket sale procedure and liability, under the City Manager’s authority.   
 
SJRTD ticket sales commission does not significantly affect the City’s transit revenues; however, this 
ticket sale service, along with Greyhound and AMTRAK’s automatic ticket machine in the main lobby, 
provides a convenient method for Lodi community transit users to purchase tickets and to travel on 
regional transit systems.  If the City elects not to sell SJRTD passes, the closest location for Lodi citizens 
to purchase passes would be at the fare vending machine located at Hammer Lane and Pacific Avenue 
in Stockton.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Not applicable. 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: Not applicable. 
  
    _______________________________ 
    F. Wally Sandelin 
    Public Works Director 
Prepared by Julia Tyack, Transportation Planner 
FWS/JMT/pmf 
Attachment 
cc:   MV Transportation Inc. General Manager Brenda Kuykendall 

Transportation Manager/ Senior Traffic Engineer 

 

JRobison
Highlight









RESOLUTION NO. 2011-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE LODI CITY COUNCIL 
AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
CONSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR SAN JOAQUIN 
REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT TICKET SALES AT 
LODI TRANSIT STATION 

=================================================================== 
 
 WHEREAS, San Joaquin Regional Transit District has requested the City 
execute a consignment agreement for sale of SJRTD tickets. The proposed 
consignment agreement details the consignment sales procedure, advertising details, 
responsibility in the event of loss, and termination procedures; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in addition to selling GrapeLine and Greyhound passes, the same 
MV Transportation staff currently sells San Joaquin Regional Transit District passes at 
the Lodi Transit Station.  According to MV staff, the transit operator has sold SJRTD and 
SMART (prior regional transit agency) passes since the completion of the Lodi Transit 
Station in 2000, but there is no record of a consignment agreement between SJRTD and 
the City for this service; and 
 
 WHEREAS, annually, the City receives a commission of approximately five 
percent of gross San Joaquin Regional Transit District ticket sales over $6,000.  
Approximately 360 passes are sold annually, and the City receives less than $100 in 
ticket sale commission from San Joaquin Regional Transit District.   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Lodi City Council does hereby 
authorize the City Manager to execute a consignment agreement for San Joaquin 
Regional Transit District ticket sales at the Lodi Transit Station. 
 
Dated: February 2, 2011 
=================================================================== 

 I hereby certify that Resolution No. 2011-____ was passed and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Lodi in a regular meeting held February 2, 2011, by the 
following vote: 
 
 AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS – 
 
 ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS –  
    
 
 
   RANDI JOHL 
   City Clerk 
 

2011-____ 



  AGENDA ITEM C-08  
 

 
 

APPROVED: __________________________________ 
 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Set a Public Hearing for February 16, 2011, to Consider the Approval of an 

Amendment of the 2010/11 Action Plan and the Reallocation of Available 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program funds. 

 
MEETING DATE: February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY: Community Development Department 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Set a Public Hearing for February 16, 2011, to consider the 

approval of an amendment to the 2010/11 Action Plan and the 
reallocation of available Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) Program funds. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: The 2010/11 Action Plan, approved on May 5, 2010, provides a 

detailed description of each CDBG-funded activity proposed for the 
fiscal year, as well as the City’s CDBG budget and goals for the 
fiscal year.  

 
The allocation of CDBG funds for the Water Meter Replacement Project are available for reallocation as 
it has been determined that the cost for administering the CDBG funding for that activity (i.e. eligibility 
determination, environmental review and clearance, etc.) would exceed the funding provided to each 
eligible recipient, and therefore not cost-effective. 
 
The reallocation of these funds to another eligible activity requires an amendment to the Action Plan 
through a Public Hearing.  The specific recommendations for reallocating these funds will be identified in 
the staff report for the February 16 Public Hearing. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: Not Applicable  
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE: 2010/11 Community Development Block Grant 
 
 
 
 
    _______________________________ 
    Konradt Bartlam 
    Community Development Director 
 
KB/jw 

 

JRobison
Highlight



Council Meeting of  
February 2, 2011 

 

 
Comments by the public on non-agenda items 
 
 
THE TIME ALLOWED PER NON-AGENDA ITEM FOR COMMENTS MADE BY THE PUBLIC IS 
LIMITED TO FIVE MINUTES. 
 
The City Council cannot deliberate or take any action on a non-agenda item unless there is factual 
evidence presented to the City Council indicating that the subject brought up by the public does fall into 
one of the exceptions under Government Code Section 54954.2 in that (a) there is an emergency 
situation, or (b) the need to take action on the item arose subsequent to the agenda’s being posted. 
 
Unless the City Council is presented with this factual evidence, the City Council will refer the matter for 
review and placement on a future City Council agenda. 
 
 



Council Meeting of  
February 2, 2011 

 

 
Comments by the City Council Members on non-agenda items 
 



 AGENDA ITEM I-01  
 

 

 
APPROVED: _____________________________________ 

 Konradt Bartlam, City Manager 

CITY OF LODI 
COUNCIL COMMUNICATION 
 

TM 

 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Consider the Process Regarding Appointments to Various City Boards, 

Committees and Commissions   
 
MEETING DATE:  February 2, 2011 
 
PREPARED BY:  Randi Johl, City Clerk 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Consider the process regarding appointments to various City 

boards, committees and commissions.  
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: Staff brings this item forward for Council consideration as a follow-

up to the request made by Council at the January 5, 2011 City 
Council meeting. 

 
Resolution No. 2003-156 and Council Protocol Manual Section 5.2 sets forth the process associated with 
appointment to the City’s boards, committees and commissions. The process generally includes the (1) 
posting of a vacant position for thirty days, (2) review of the applications and possible interviews by the 
Mayor, (3) recommendation for appointment by the Mayor, and (4) ratification of the recommendation by 
a majority of the City Council. 
 
It is recommended that the City Council consider the item and provide staff direction accordingly.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   Not applicable at this time. 
 
 
FUNDING AVAILABLE:  Not applicable at this time. 
 
 
 
     _______________________________ 
     Randi Johl 
     City Clerk 

 

JRobison
Highlight








	Agenda
	Page Two

	B-01 Learning Link Week proclamation
	B-02 Certificate of Recognition for Breakthrough Project
	C-01 Receive Register of Claims
	C-02 Approve City Council minutes
	b) January 19, 2011 Regular Meeting
	a) January 18, 2011 Shirtsleeve Session
	c) January 25, 2011 Shirtsleeve Session

	C-03 Receive report of sale of surplus equipment
	C-04 Approve RFP for inspection, adjustments, and maintenance tests of two power transformers at Henning Substation
	RFP

	C-05 Accept improvements for Water Main Replacement Program, Project No. 3
	Resolution

	C-06 Approve Improvement Deferral Agreement for 217 E. Lockeford Street
	Ex. A) Diagram
	Agreement
	Resolution

	C-07 Authorize CM to execute Consignment Agreement for SJRTD ticket sales at Lodi Transit Station
	Resolution
	Agreement

	C-08 Set PH to consider approval of amendment to 2010/11 Action Plan and reallocation of available CDBG Program funds
	Comments by the public
	Comments by the Council
	I-01 Consider process re: appointments to various City boards, committees, and commissions
	Excerpt from Protocol Manual
	Res. 2003-156




